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Office of the Schools Division 
Superintendent 

DIVISION MEM..QRANDUM 
CID No. 2 5 ~ s. 2024 

12 Nov2024 

DOWNLOADING LEARNING RESOURCES FROM THE LR PORTAL 

To: Public Schools District Supervisors/Principals In-Charge Concerned 
Public Elementary and Secondary School Heads Concerned 
Elementary and Secondary School LR Portal Administrators Concerned 
All Others Concerned 

1. In reference to Division Memorandum CID No. OH), s . 2024 on Access and 
Utilization of the Learning Resource Portal, this office reiterates that all registered 
users are directed to download Learning Resources from the LR Portal. 

2. In line with this, School Heads and School LR Portal Administrators of the 
following schools are requested to require their LR Portal registered users who have 
not yet downloaded any materials from the LR Portal to access, utilize, and 
download resources. 

School 

Tupi NHS 
Libertad NHS 
Sto. Nino NHS 
Norala NHS 
Tantangan NTHS 
Tantangan NHS 
Tupi CES 
Polonuling CES 
Polomolok CES 
Glamang ES 
New Lambunao IS 
Salacafe IS 
Talisay IS 
Tampakan NHS 
LambaNHS 
Lusok IS 
Pob. Polomolok NHS 
Laconon IS 
Guinsang-an NHS 
Lamsugod NHS 
Rang-av IS 

De~ED 
MATATAG _ ... _ M.....c.,._. 

Municipality 
Registered Without 

Users Downloads 
Tupi 189 150 
Surallah 93 73 
Sto. Nino 129 49 
Norala 89 47 
Tantangan 46 34 
Tantangan 52 34 
Tupi 80 34 
Tupi 46 30 
Polomolok 109 21 
Polomolok 25 21 
Tantangan 40 19 
Tboli 25 19 
Lake Sebu 47 17 
Tampakan 80 16 
Bang a 31 15 
Tboli 30 15 
Polomolok 147 14 
Tboli 48 14 
Sto. Nino 20 13 
Surallah 32 13 
Bang a 58 12 

Address: Alunan Avenue, Koronadal City, Sout h Cotabato 9506 
Telephone Number: (083)228-3801 

Email Address: sc~t-~l !~t· 'IQ!2.ci".ill'~Y£ 

Total 
Downloads 

970 
1,095 
4,252 
1,059 
321 
618 

2,832 
1,748 
3,084 
439 
725 
92 

2,172 
5,234 
246 

1,354 
10,845 
1,253 
1,128 
1,067 
1,744 



Polomolok Creek IS 
Lamian NHS 
Maltana NHS 
Purok Reyes CES 
LR Morandante IS 
BasagNHS 
Acmonan IS 
Lamlahak ES 
Cariaga-Mercado ES 
Kablon ES 
Banga CES 
Malaya ES 
Klubi ES 
Palkan ES 
Centrala NHS 
Lampitak NHS 
New Dumangas NHS 
Emiliano P. Baquial 
NHS 
Lamba CES 
Lake Se bu CES 
KlinanIS 
Upper Klinan NHS 
Sto. Nino CES 
Danlag NHS 
Bianan IS 
Datal Bob ES 
Basag IS 
Miasong ES 
Cinco IS 
Malaya NHS 
Haliland IS 
Lemlunav ES 
Diata IS 
Lampari ES 
T'bong ES 
Abbay ES 
Sergio L. Legayada 
NHS 
San Miguel NHS 
Sto. Nino NSAT 
Tampakan CES 
New Iloilo ES 
Bukay Pait NHS 
Lambangan IS 

De ED 
MATATAG _ ... __ _ 
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Polomolok 40 
Surallah 60 
Tampakan 44 
Banga 31 
Polomolok 27 
Tboli 21 
Tupi 22 
Lake Sebu 18 
Tampakan 28 
Tupi 17 
Bang a 41 
Bang a 19 
Lake Sebu 17 
Polomolok 19 
Surallah 21 
Tampakan 24 
Tboli 28 

Tupi 21 
Bang a 30 
Lake Sebu 35 
Polomolok 25 
Polomolok 32 
Sto. Nino 63 
Tampakan 13 
Tboli 18 
Tboli 14 
Tboli 10 
Tupi 18 
Bang a 33 
Bang a 34 
Lake Sebu 23 
Lake Sebu 14 
Tboli 13 
Banga 12 
Lake Sebu 7 
Lake Sebu 7 

Norala 22 
Norala 30 
Sto. Nino 30 
Tampakan 45 
Tantangan 29 
Tantangan 30 
Tboli 15 

12 
12 
12 
11 
11 
11 
11 
10 
10 
10 
9 
9 
9 
9 
9 
9 
9 

9 
8 
8 
8 
8 
8 
8 
8 
8 
8 
8 
7 
7 
7 
7 
7 
6 
6 
6 

6 
6 
6 
6 
6 
6 
6 

.' . Address: Alu na n Avenue, Koron adal City, South Cotabato 9506 
Telephone Number: (083)228-3801 

Em•il Address : 2_o_uth"cota~ato~mes!J>.OY_2~ 

1,998 
9,624 
1,321 
865 

1,311 
1,740 
615 
245 

2,336 
236 

93,439 
936 
295 

1,485 
762 

1,881 
366 

346 
1,509 
1,521 
700 

2,516 
2,453 
395 

3,132 
882 
38 

616 
772 
752 
889 
733 
297 
235 
12 
71 

1,396 
606 
603 
993 

4,550 
1,004 
601 



Malugong CES 
Tboli NHS 
LunenIS 
Kusan NHS 
Denlag ES 
UboES 
Pulo Subong IS 
Antual ES 
Tubog ES 
El Kuda ES 
Eugenio L. Ranada 
ES 
Silway 8 NHS 
Moloy ES 
Liberty NHS 
Maibo ES 
Paglaum ES 
Lubiya ES 
Kule ES 
Afus ES 
New Dumangas ES 
Datal Bila ES 
---- -- -- -- -

Balisong ES 
Jose D. Escobillo NHS 
Punong Grande ES 
Diente IS 
Odos Angkoy IS 
Lembotu ES 
Hanoon ES 
Lake Lahit ES 
Kinubing ES 
Dawang ES 
Tubak ES 
Seven Lakes ES 
Norala CES 
Surallah CES 
Lambontong NHS 
Balnabo ES --------- - -·- -· - -

Lamsalome IS 
Desawo ES 
Kesegmung IS 
Santos Hill ES 
Benigno S. Aquino IS 
Simbo ES 
Upong ES 
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Tboli 18 
Tboli 126 
Tupi 29 
Banga 22 
Lake Sebu 19 
Lake Sebu 10 
Lake Sebu 14 
Lake Sebu 11 
Lake Sebu 6 
Norala 11 

Polomolok 20 
Polomolok 87 
Surallah 18 
Tampakan 31 
Tantangan 13 
Tantangan 9 
Tboli 10 
Tboli 7 
Tboli 11 
Tboli 17 
Tboli 12 

-- - - -

Tupi 8 
Tupi 9 
Bang a 22 
Lake Sebu 21 
Lake Sebu 26 
Lake Sebu 8 
Lake Sebu 10 
Lake Sebu 10 
Lake Sebu 6 
Lake Sebu 14 
Lake Sebu 9 
Lake Sebu 7 
Norala 47 
Surallah 70 
Surallah 16 
Tboli 6 

- - -

Tboli 13 
Tboli 14 
Tboli 9 
Tupi 13 
Tupi 11 
Tupi 6 
Banga 5 

6 
6 
6 
5 
5 
5 
5 
5 
5 
5 

5 
5 
5 
5 
5 
5 
5 
5 
5 
5 
5 
5 
5 
4 
4 
4 
4 
4 
4 
4 
4 
4 
4 
4 
4 
4 
4 
4 
4 
4 
4 
4 
4 
3 

Address : Alunan Avenue, Koronadal City, Sout h Cotabato 9506 
Telephone Number: (083)228-3801 

Email Address : 

6,760 
11,876 
3,682 
1,882 
1,268 
292 
381 
125 
15 

1,182 

234 
11,390 

700 
48,682 

557 
94 
145 
73 

342 
1,708 
176 

- - - -
32 

728 
1,100 
2,954 
8,822 
302 
245 
224 
26 

2,518 
304 
83 

3,915 
9,865 
590 
308 

-- - - -

557 
269 
78 

455 
1,059 
564 
65 



San Jose NHS 
Banga NHS 
Lamfugon ES 
Datu Kahar 
Macasayon ES 
Upper Maculan ES 
Blit ES 
New Tupi IS 
Sungan CES 
Ned NHS 
Tinago Grande ES 
San Miguel ES 
Lapuz NHS 
Kawit ES 
Upper Klinan ES 
Polomolok NHS 
Bentung Sulit NHS 
Landan NHS 
Nicolas B. Barreras 
NHS 
Kiantay ES 
TapokIS 
Josol ES 
Danlag ES 
Tantangan CES 
New Cuyapo ES 
Pandian ES 
Kboyong ES 
TudokIS 
Teodoro P. Prudente 
NHS 
Lambukay IS 
El Nonok IS 
New Cebu ES 
Tinugas ES 
Proper Ned NHS 
Tboli Sbu SHS 
Benigno S. Aquino Jr. 
ES 
Tuburan ES 
Fabiola Villa-Gasis 
NHS 
Eustacia Barcatan ES 
Dole Cannery CES 
Kalyong IS 

De~ED 
MATATAG _ .. _ ...co.c...-
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Banga 39 
Banga 130 
Lake Sebu 16 

Lake Sebu 10 
Lake Sebu 13 
Lake Sebu 18 
Lake Sebu 8 
Lake Sebu 5 
Lake Sebu 12 
Norala 13 
Norala 25 
Norala 31 
Polomolok 8 
Polomolok 20 
Polomolok 134 
Polomolok 31 
Polomolok 37 

Polomolok 33 
Surallah 12 
Surallah 9 
Tampakan 9 
Tampakan 13 
Tantangan 40 
Tantangan 11 
Tboli 8 
Tboli 4 
Tboli 7 

Tupi 20 
Banga 19 
Banga 33 
Lake Sebu 5 
Lake Sebu 7 
Lake Sebu 14 
Lake Sebu 5 

Norala 16 
Norala 8 

Norala 10 
Polomolok 46 
Polomolok 60 
Polomolok 14 

3 
3 
3 

3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 

3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 

3 
2 
2 
2 
2 
2 
2 

2 
2 

2 
2 
2 
2 

Address : Alu na n Avenue, Koronadal City, South Cotabato 9506 
Telephone Number: (083)228-3801 
Email Address : ~o.!!..!_fl QI_ lbdto_@_de_Qed.gov.ph 

1,243 
1,277 
538 

481 
199 
923 
445 
190 
169 

1,120 
2,644 
839 
541 
727 

1,476,261 
115,635 
3,203 

2,382 
921 
217 

2,065 
959 

3,599 
2,077 
823 
38 
25 

576 
23,165 
5,205 
455 

1,389 
534 
474 

1,492 
675 

134 
14,574 
6,842 
2,493 



Lamcuah ES 
Maligo ES 
Sumbakil ES 
Romeo N. Monsale ES 
Veterans ES 
Upper Talahik IS 
Lampitak ES 
Tokay Mal ES 
Tacub IS 
Datal Tablo IS 
Aflek ES 
Tdaan Leteng ES 
Lamhako IS 
Lamumay ES 
Ricardo 0. Avila MES 
Acfaon ES 
Upper Tupi ES 
Glandang ES 
Cebuano ES 
Lote ES 
Pallan ES 
Mahadero ES 
Cebuano NHS 
San Jose ES 
P. Septin ES 
San Vicente NHS 
Lake Soluton IS 
Bulol Lahak ES 
Maculan ES 
Lamcade IS 
Lem-afus ES 
Proper Ned ES 
Block 3 ES 
Tuburan ES 
Bandala ES 
Simsiman IS 
Sotelo ES 
Purok Osmena ES 
Lower Tinago ES 
Purok Rizal ES 
San Jose NHS 
Lumakil IS 
Jose Natividad Jr. IS 
Palakasam IS 
Lamcaliaf IS 

Dt~ED 
MATATAG 
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Polomolok 5 
Polomolok 6 
Polomolok 9 
Surallah 11 
Surallah 11 
Surallah 8 
Tampakan 17 
Tampakan 7 
Tantangan 17 
Tboli 14 
Tboli 8 
Tboli 14 
Tboli 23 
Tboli 5 
Tupi 14 
Tupi 10 
Tupi 17 
Tupi 9 
Tupi 46 
Tupi 12 
Tupi 10 
Tupi 8 
Tupi 47 
Bang a 20 
Bang a 10 
Bang a 29 
Lake Sebu 42 
Lake Sebu 5 
Lake Sebu 10 
Lake Sebu 21 
Lake Sebu 2 
Lake Sebu 25 
Lake Sebu 4 
Lake Sebu 4 
Lake Sebu 3 
Norala 24 
Norala 8 
Norala 9 
Norala 9 
Norala 11 
Norala 14 
Polomolok 23 
Polomolok 12 
Polomolok 20 
Polomolok 12 

2 
2 
2 
2 
2 
2 
2 
2 
2 
2 
2 
2 
2 
2 
2 
2 
2 
2 
2 
2 
2 
2 
2 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

Address: Alunan Avenue, Koronada l City, South Cotabato 9506 
Telephone Number: (083)228-3801 
Em•il Address: south. otal?_a_to@deped.go~ 

631 
101 
515 

1,694 
1,270 
162 

5,496 
843 

1,207 
342 
981 

2,262 
1,621 

74 
9 ,789 
2,104 
1,558 
639 

129,795 
5,602 
1,104 
345 

7,709 
4,072 
1,976 
2,157 

66,506 
6,905 
4,650 
2,881 

10 
94,955 

648 
389 
20 

5,972 
4 ,812 
3 ,888 
3,855 
1,507 
1,077 
5,605 
1,239 

13,225 
6,895 



Perlecto B. Salada ES 
Landan ES 
Cassava ES 
Viray-Lising IS 
Sto. Nino ES 
Bentung ES 
Sulit ES 
Guinsang-an ES 
New Sara ES 
Teresita ES 
San Isidro ES 
Katipunan NHS 
Panay NHS 
New Buenavista ES 
Colombasinong ES 
VL Barber ES 
B. Magan ES 
Surallah East ES 
Lubol IS 
Uooer Sepaka IS 
Colongulo NHS 
Surallah NHS 
Datal Biao IS 
Liberty ES 
Lambayong ES 
Tablu ES 
Claudio-Delos Reyes 
ES 
Bukang Liwayway ES 
Tablu NHS 
Magon ES 
Upper Tantangan IS 
Tinongcop ES 
El Ulit ES 
Talcon ES 
Kebuling ES 
Motokling ES 
Mongocayo ES 
Edwards ES 
Sinolon ES 
Ellaw ES 
Lacag ES 
Toril ES 
Tabudtod ES 
MaanNHS 

Oe~ED 
MATATAG --
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Polomolok 30 
Polomolok 22 
Polomolok 8 
Polomolok 27 
Polomolok 13 
Polomolok 30 
Polomolok 11 
Sto. Nino 18 
Sto. Nino 10 
Sto. Nino 11 
Sto. Nino 17 
Sto. Nino 15 
Sto. Nino 31 
Surallah 8 
Surallah 8 
Surallah 6 
Surallah 10 
Surallah 28 
Surallah 20 
Surallah 20 
Surallah 24 
Surallah 45 
Tampakan 15 
Tampakan 9 
Tampakan 19 
Tampakan 13 

Tampakan 7 
Tampakan 9 
Tampakan 11 
Tantangan 8 
Tantangan 14 
Tantangan 9 
Tantangan 8 
Tboli 6 
Tboli 7 
Tboli 9 
Tboli 5 
Tboli 18 
Tboli 17 
Tboli 14 
Tboli 9 
Tboli 7 
Tboli 4 
Tboli 19 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

Address: Alunan Avenue, Koronadal City, South Cotabato 9506 
Telephone Number: (083)228-3801 

Em•il Address: \outh.cotdbdto@deped.gov.ph 

21,938 
6,573 
723 

15,048 
8,104 

207,805 
5,908 

45,481 
13,231 
5,785 
791 

2,420 
1,156 
2,463 
345 
296 

2,055 
17,870 
21,212 
3,728 
17,435 
12,742 
64,022 

589 
6,970 
4,288 

363 
352 

4,222 
479 
410 
218 

12,110 
1,226 
891 
755 
651 

4,744 
1,235 
4,472 
351 
193 
127 

4,385 



Aflek NHS 
Juan-Loreto Tamayo 
IS 
B. Castromayor Com. 
ES 
Atbangan ES 
Polonuling NHS 
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Tboli 13 

Tupi 7 

Tupi 14 
Tupi 8 
Tupi 45 

1 2,133 

1 1,615 

1 2,227 
1 118 
1 25,072 

4. For inquiries and technical assistance, all personnel concerned are advised 
to contact Leomel B. Ledda, PDO II-LRMS through telephone no. 228- 1549. 

5 . Immediate dissemination of this memorandum is directed. 

Encl.: As Stated 
Reference: DM CID No. 016, s. 20 

To be indicated in the Perpetual Index 
under the following subjects: 

LEARNING RESOURCES 

LEON • BALALA, CESO V ~; 
Sc ols Division Superintendent f I 

LBL/DM- downloading learning resources from the LR portal 
0000/November 12, 2024 

MATATAG 

Address : Alunan Avenue, Koronada l City, South Cot abato 9506 

Telephone Number: (083)228-3801 
Email Address: souttu,otdbd_to@ldeped.govA!_I] 


